Public Utilities Commission Of The State Of California

Copy fort Orig, and Copy to Executive Director RESOLUTION NO. L-235 LEGAL DIVISION DATE: Pebruary 5, 1986

RESOLUTION

Director
 Numérical File
 Alphabetical File Accounting Officer
 Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Exercising Jurisdiction Over The Proposed B1 Dorado Pipeline.

WHEREAS, the distribution of natural gas to customers within the State of California is a matter of local concern; and

WHEREAS, Section 1001 of the California Public Utilities Code provides that gas corporations shall not begin the construction of a pipeline in California without having first obtained from this Commission a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is presently investigating the operations of all gas corporations regarding transportation of customer-owned gas from the California border to industrial facilities within California (Nos. I.84-04-079, (I&S) C.84-04-080, C.84-02-06, (I&S) C.85-08-012, (I&S) C.85-09-010, and (I&S) C.85-09-011; see D.85-85-12-102 (Dec. 20, 1985)); and

CORRECTION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE

LEGIBILITY

Public Utilitiés Commission Of The State Of California

Copy for: Orig. and Copy to Executive Director RESOLUTION NO. L-235 LEGAL DIVISION DATE: February 5, 1986

RESOLUTION

Directór
 Numerical File
 Alphabetical File
 Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Exercising Jurisdiction Over The Proposed B1 Dorado Pipeline.

WHEREAS, the distribution of natural gas to customers within the State of California is a matter of local concern; and

WHEREAS, Section 1001 of the California Public Utilities Code provides that gas corporations shall not begin the construction of a pipeline in California without having first obtained from this Commission a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is presently investigating the operations of all gas corporations regarding transportation of customer-owned gas from the California border to industrial facilities within California (Nos. I.84-04-079, (I&S) C.84-04-080, C.84-02-06, (I&S) C.85-08-012, (I&S) C.85-09-010, and (I&S) C.85-09-011; see D.85-85-12-102 (Dec. 20, 1985)); and WHEREAS, the El Dorado Interstate Transmission Company has filed an application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity with the Pederal Energy Regulatory Commission (Docket No. CP86-205) for authority to construct, own and operate the El Dorado Pipeline and to transport gas, which would be received at the boundary of the State of California and would be ultimately consumed wholly within the State of California;

IT IS RESOLVED THAT:

(1) The Bl Dorado Interstate Transmission Company must apply to and receive from the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California a certificate of public convenience and necessity before it may begin the construction of the proposed Bl Dorado Pipeline;

(2) The El Dorado Interstate Transmission Company must file a tariff and comply with all of the rules and regulations of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California before it may operate the El Dorado Pipeline or transport gas through it to customers in the State of California; and

(3) The Executive Director of this Commission shall certify to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission that the natural gas rates, service and facilities of the Sl Dorado Interstate Transmission Company are subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the Public utilities Commission of the State of California, and that the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California is exercising such jurisdiction.

2

Because it is necessary for the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to be promptly informed that the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California is exercising regulatory jurisdiction over the El Dorado Pipeline proposal, this resolution is effective today.

I hereby cértify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California at its conference on February 5, 1986; that the natural gas rates, service, and facilities of the El Dorado Intérstate Transmission Company are subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California and that the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California is exercising such jurisdiction.

The following Commissioners approved it:

DONALD VIAL President VICTOR CALVO WILLIAM T BAGLEY FREDERICK R. DUDA Commissioners

Brecuti